SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works to Reengrossed House Bill No. 533 by Representative Mike Johnson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "To" insert "amend and reenact R.S. 38:291(M)(2) and to"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 3, after "for" delete "duties" and insert "composition, duties,"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 10, after "Section 1." insert "R.S. 38:291(M)(2) is hereby amended and
- 7 reenacted and"

15 16

17

18

19 20

21

22

- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, between lines 15 and 16, insert:
- "(2)(a) Effective August 1, 2023, notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the The governor shall appoint, in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 38:304 one person from each of the parishes embraced by the district to serve as levee commissioners. subject to Senate confirmation, a board of commissioners consisting of five individuals from the district selected as follows:
 - (i) Two members nominated by the members of the legislative delegation representing Rapides Parish.
 - (ii) One member nominated by the members of the legislative delegation representing Avoyelles Parish.
 - (iii) One member nominated by the members of the legislative delegation representing St. Landry Parish.
 - (iv) One at-large member, from Rapides parish, nominated by the Louisiana Farm Bureau Federation.
- (b) At least one member of the board of commissioners from Rapides Parish,
 confirmed by the Senate, shall be a minority."